Trials@uspto.gov 571-272-7822 Paper 13 (IPR2015-00284) Paper 12 (IPR2015-00287) Paper 12 (IPR2015-00288) Entered: April 9, 2015

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MICROBOARDS TECHNOLOGY, LLC d/b/a AFINIA, Petitioner,

v.

STRATASYS INC., Patent Owner.

Cases<sup>1</sup> IPR2015-00284 (Patent 5,866,058) IPR2015-00287 (Patent 6,004,124) IPR2015-00288 (Patent 8,349,239 B2)

Before DONNA M. PRAISS, KRISTINA M. KALAN, and JON B. TORNQUIST, Administrative Patent Judges.

PRAISS, Administrative Patent Judge.

RM

ORDER Patent Owner's Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* of Kenneth A. Liebman *37 C.F.R. § 42.10* 

<sup>1</sup> This Order applies to each of the three listed cases. We exercise our discretion to issue one Order to be docketed in each case. The parties, however, are not authorized to use this caption for any subsequent papers.

IPR2015-00284 (Patent 5,866,058) IPR2015-00287 (Patent 6,004,124) IPR2015-00288 (Patent 8,349,239 B2)

It is

ORDERED that Patent Owner's unopposed motion for *pro hac vice* admission of Mr. Liebman is *granted*; Mr. Liebman is authorized to represent Patent Owner only as back-up counsel in the instant proceeding;

FURTHER ORDERED that Patent Owner is to continue to have a registered practitioner represent it as lead counsel for the instant proceeding;

FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Liebman is to comply with the Office Patent Trial Practice Guide and the Board's Rules of Practice for Trials, as set forth in Part 42 of Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations; and

FURTHER ORDERED that Mr. Liebman is to be subject to the Office's disciplinary jurisdiction under 37 C.F.R. § 11.19(a), and the USPTO Rules of Professional Conduct set forth in 37 C.F.R. §§ 11.101 *et. seq.* 

IPR2015-00284 (Patent 5,866,058) IPR2015-00287 (Patent 6,004,124) IPR2015-00288 (Patent 8,349,239 B2)

## **PETITIONER:**

William Cass wcass@cantorcolburn.com

Hebert Bedingfield hbedingfield@cantorcolburn.com

Brad Pedersen prps@ptslaw.com

## PATENT OWNER:

Walter Linder Walter.linder@faegrebd.com